
Docket Item #3  

BAR CASE # 2017-0106 

BAR Meeting 

April 26, 2017 

 

ISSUE:   Re-approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness for New Construction  

APPLICANT:  Timothy Kane 

LOCATION:  408 North Henry Street 

ZONE:   RB / Residential 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness with the following conditions: 

 

1. Encourage the addition of a contemporary style door hood or canopy above the front 

entrance.  

 

2. Include the following archaeology conditions in the General Notes of all site plans and on 

grading plans so that on-site contractors are aware of the requirements.   

 

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-

746-4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, 

cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of historic or prehistoric artifacts are discovered 

during development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City 

archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds. 

b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on 

the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. 

c. All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in 

compliance with Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 
 

1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: 

Applicants must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR 

to applying for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or 

preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information. 

 

2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review 

denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s 

decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 

 

3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies 

unless otherwise specifically approved. 

 

4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance 

of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The 

applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of 

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for 

further information. 

 

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the 

Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the 

date of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 

12-month period. 

 

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of 

historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia 

Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed 

project may qualify for such credits. 
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UPDATE: 

 

After the BAR approved the new townhouse at 408 North Henry Street in 2014, the prior owner 

obtained a building permit to construct the house (Figure 1).  The building permit plans (Figure 

2) integrated the Board’s two conditions of approval, but construction was never commenced; 

both the building permit and the BAR approval have since expired and the new property owner is 

seeking BAR re-approval for the townhouse.   

 

 
Figure 1:  BAR#2014-0020 elevations; approved, with conditions 

 

 
Figure 2: Approved building permit elevations (BLD2015-0346, 4/8/15); not constructed 
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I.     ISSUE 

 

The applicant requests re-approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness to construct a two-story 

dwelling on a vacant townhouse lot at 408 North Henry Street.  The new townhouse is being 

reconstructed on the footprint of the previous townhouse which was destroyed by fire, and 

maintains the same massing and roof form.  The follow materials are proposed: 

 

Front facade 

 Brick in a color compatible with the adjacent townhouses, but with a mortar color that is 

similar in tone to the new brick 

 Full-light glass contemporary wood front door 

 Full-light vinyl casement windows  

 PVC trim  

 Charcoal colored fiberglass shingles on the front mansard   

West elevation 

 Fiber cement siding 

 Full-light French doors on the first floor and vinyl casement windows on the second floor 

 Skylight on the flat roof    

 

II.   HISTORY 

 

The two-story, cinder block, brick faced townhouses on the west side of North Henry Street (404 

to 426) were constructed as a row of twelve nearly identical dwellings circa 1938 (Permit #1696, 

5/20/1938).  The unit at 408 North Henry Street was demolished after a fire in the mid-1990s.   

 

On March 24, 2014, the Board approved BAR Case #2014-0020 for the construction of a 

townhouse with the following conditions: 

 

1. The front façade must be brick in a color similar to the adjacent townhouses, with a 

mortar color that is close in tone to the brick;  

2. The applicant must select a more modern front door design; and, 

3. The applicant is strongly encouraged to install an optional door hood or awning in a 

contemporary style.  

 

III.  ANALYSIS 

 

The subject vacant lot is considered substandard for an RB zoned townhouse, but zoning 

ordinance Section 3-707 (B) states that any lot of record as of December 28, 1951, may be 

developed at the lot area shown on the recorded plat.  In addition, since the previous townhouse 

was a noncomplying structure, Section 12-102(B) applies: “if a noncomplying structure is 

destroyed, demolished or otherwise removed, it may be reconstructed provided that there is no 

increase in the floor area ratio, density, height or degree of noncompliance which existed prior to 

such destruction”.    
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When the townhouse was first proposed in 2014, it was the first application for new construction 

after adoption of the new Parker-Gray regulations.  Because the changes did not specifically 

address in-fill construction, the previous Design Guidelines for residential new construction were 

used as guidance for Staff and the Board. The Board supported the modest new townhouse 

because it was compatible, but not replicative, with the later brick townhouses in this row.  The 

found that the townhouse reflected the uniform materiality of the adjacent townhouses while 

differentiating itself with more contemporary fenestration in both window style (single light 

casement) and material (vinyl windows over 25 feet from the front property line).     

 

At the hearing, the Board strongly encouraged the applicant to consider the installation of a 

contemporary door hood or canopy.  The other 11 units in this row, with the exception of the two 

townhouses that have full width front porches, appear to have their original projecting canopies.  

Although the applicant choose not to install a canopy at the time the building permit was 

approved, staff continues to support a canopy over the front door.  Not only would it help to 

relate the new townhouse to the existing townhouses in the row, it would also provide some 

functional relief by provide some protection from the inclement weather and sun (the front of the 

house faces southeast). As the Board is aware, this is an alteration that is occasionally requested 

by homeowners who have no protection over their front doors.  With that encouragement, Staff 

recommends approval of the proposed new townhouse.  

 

STAFF 

Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager 

 

IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F- finding 

 

Zoning 

 

F-1 The property was originally developed with a two-story townhouse dwelling in 1938. 

Sometime prior to 1995, the dwelling was demolished after being damaged by a fire. The 

lot is substandard for an RB zoned townhouse lot, but section 3-707(B) states that any lot 

of record as of December 28, 1951, may be developed at the lot area shown on the 

recorded plat. 

 

F-2 An approved grading plan (GRD2014-0014) was granted on February 19, 2015 for the 

reconstruction of the two-story dwelling.  The grading plan is valid for 36 months from 

the date of approval.  

 

C-1 Proposed reconstruction of the two-story dwelling will comply with zoning and shall be 

developed pursuant to the approved grading plan (GRD2014-0014). 
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Code Administration 
 

F-1 A building permit, plan review and inspections are required for this application prior to 

the start of construction.  
 

Transportation and Environmental Services (T&ES) 

 

R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 

 

R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

 

R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 

easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 

F-1 Previously reviewed under [BAR2014-00020] (T&ES) 

 

F-2 There is an existing released grading plan under [GRD2014-00014]. (T&ES) 

 

F-3 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 

 For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 

Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 

that will be required.  

 For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 

minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 

(T&ES) 

 

C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 

line. (T&ES) 

 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 

must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 

and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  

(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 

C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
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C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 

Alexandria Archaeology 

 

F-1 Civil War era maps indicate that a complex of Union Army buildings was located on this 

block during the war, although nothing on the subject property.  After the war the entire 

block seems to have remained vacant well into the twentieth century.  The subject 

property may contain significant archaeological remains that pertain to the Union Army 

occupation of Alexandria during the Civil War.   

 

R-1 *The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) 

if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or 

concentrations of historic or prehistoric artifacts are discovered during development.  

Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site 

and records the finds. 

 

R-2 *The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the 

property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. 

 

R-3 *All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance 

with Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

R-4 The statements in archaeology conditions above marked with an asterisk (*) shall appear 

in the General Notes of all site plans and on grading plans so that on-site contractors are 

aware of the requirements.   

 

V.   ATTACHMENTS 

 

1 – Supporting Materials 

2 – Application for BAR2017-106; 408 North Henry Street      
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